will result in Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($700,000) of Sales Tax per year. City 
acknowledges that the calculations in this paragraph are estimates of future activity and such 
projections, goals and estimates are not binding or enforceable in any way.  Once the Owner has 
been paid Two Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000), the City will receive one 
hundred percent (100%) of the sales tax revenue.  

B. As an incentive for the continued operation of the Business on the Property,  Owner 
has requested financial assistance from the City for a period of up to twelve (12) years in an amount

[...]

1.22 “Maintenance Deficiency” means and refers to an occurrence of an adverse 
condition on any area of the Property that is subject to public view in contravention of the general 
maintenance standard described in Section 11. 

1.23 “Maximum Payment” means and refers to Covenant Payments equal to Two 
Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000) which includes the Covenant Payments 
calculated based upon Sales Tax Revenue received by the City. 

1.24 “Negotiation Period” means and refers to a period of no less than thirty (30) 
calendar days. 

1.25 “Notice of Appeal” shall have the meaning ascribed to the term in Section 8.6.